
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 18 January 2017 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Wednesday, 12 October 2016 2.00 p.m. 
Bridge Suite, Halton Security Stadium 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  

1 - 7 

   
 

3. PRESENTATION BY JBA CONSULTING: VULNERABLE 
COMMUNITIES CLIMATE CHANGE AND HEALTH EFFECTS 

 

 

4. ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE – ACCOUNTABLE 
COMMISSIONING SYSTEM 

 

8 - 28 

5. TRANSFORMING DOMICILIARY CARE 
 

29 - 32 

6. SYRIAN REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

 

33 - 51 

7. HALTON AFFORDABLE WARMTH STRATEGY 2016/20 
 

52 - 107 

8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY 
 

108 - 123 

9. HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP RESTRUCTURING 
 

124 - 128 

 
 



 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 6 July 2016 at The 
Halton Suite - Select Security Stadium, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors  Polhill, Chair , Wright and Woolfall and N. Bunce, P. Cooke, 
T. Hill, M Larking, E. O’Meara, A. McIntyre, D. Parr, M. Reaney, C. Samosa, M. 
Sedgwick, S. Semoff, H. Sheldrick, R. Strachan, H. Teshome, L. Thompson, T. 
Tierney, S. Wallace-Bonner  and S. Yeoman       
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor T. McInerney and S. Banks, D. Lyon, H. Patel 
and M. Pickup  
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

HWB1 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2016 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HWB2 PRESENTATION BY MIKE LARKING, CHESHIRE FIRE 

AND RESCUE SERVICE 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation from Mike Larking, 

Cheshire 
[...]
a position of overspend for both 
organisations to financial balance. It should be noted that HBC and NHS Halton CCG 
have entered into a new Joint Working Agreement which runs until 31st March 2019. 
 

3.5 There is no single definition for integrated care, and the integration of services can take 
place in various forms and at different levels. For example, services may be integrated at 
the level of a local or regional population, for a particular care or age group, or at an 
individual level, or indeed may involve more than one of these approaches. However 
there is clear evidence that when it comes to delivering benefits, the integration of 
clinical teams and services is far more important that the integration of organisations; 
organisational integration in itself is no guarantee of improved outcomes. 
 

 
 
3.6 

Proposal/Project 
 
However with the introduction of the Better Care Fund from April 2015, which builds 
upon the Joint Working Agreement and associated pooled budget arrangements 
introduced in April 2013 between HBC and NHS Halton CCG for the commissioning of 
services for people with Complex Care needs, both HBC and NHS Halton CCG believe it 
is an appropriate time to review current arrangements in place in respect of joint working 
and align organisational structures, leadership and governance arrangements across 
Adult Social Care and Health, in order to deliver more effectively on the desired 
outcomes for the residents of Halton. 
 
It should be noted that the approach being taken in Halton supports the national drive 
towards the concept of ‘Accountable Care Organisations’ (ACOs). ACOs consist of 
providers who are jointly held accountable for improving the quality of care and reducing 
costs, largely by working together more efficiently.  
 
As the basis for the current Joint Working Agreement, the pooled budget and this 
proposal/project is primarily concerned with the commissioning of services, as both 
organisations are working towards 
[...]
rd real 

change within Health and Adult social care and achieve success in a complex and changing 

environment. 

However with the introduction of the Better Care Fund from April 2015, which builds upon the Joint 

Working Agreement and associated pooled budget arrangements introduced in April 2013 between 

HBC and NHS Halton CCG for the commissioning of services for people with Complex Care needs, 

both HBC and NHS Halton CCG believe it is an appropriate time to review current arrangements in 

place in respect of joint working and align organisational structures, leadership and governance 

arrangements across Adult Social Care and Health, in order to deliver more effectively on the desired 

outcomes for the residents of Halton.    

The approach being taken in Halton supports the national drive towards the concept of ‘Accountable 

Care Organisations’ (ACOs). ACOs consist of providers who are jointly held accountable for improving 

the quality of care and reducing costs, largely by working together more efficiently.  

As the basis for the current Joint Working Agreement, the pooled budget and this project is primarily 

concerned with the commissioning of services, as both organisations are working towards the same 

goals – quality improvement, costs savings and working together more efficiently both HBC and NHS 

Halton CCG feel that this approach is in line with the concept of ACOs but would refer to Halton’s 

current direction to that of an ‘Accountable Commissioning System’. 

1.2 Distribution of Project Initiation Document 
This document has been distributed to:- 

Name Title Date of Issue 

Sue Wallace Bonner Director of Adult Social Service - HBC Draft - 12.1.16 
V2 – 29.1.16 
V5 – 13.5.16 

Paul McWade 
 

Operational Director, Commissioning & 
Complex Care – HBC 

Draft - 12.1.16 
V2 – 29.1.16 

Page 17



 

3 | P a g e  
 

V5 – 13.5.16 
Jan Snoddon 
 

Chief Nurse – NHS Halton CCG Draft - 12.1.16 
V2 – 29.1.16 
V5 – 13.5.16 

Dave Sweeney 
 

[...]
s to develop network management approach for 

each commissioning area; Integration – Joint Steering Group to ensure consistency 

of approach. 

o Integration – Joint Steering Group will develop the structure for the ICH, with a 

single line management function.  

 

Page 28



1 
 

REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board 
  
DATE: 12 October 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Adult Social Services   
   
PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing 
 
SUBJECT: Transforming Domiciliary Care 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To present the Board with the proposed developments in relation to 

Domiciliary Care delivered through Halton Borough Council.    
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board agree the contents of the report. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Current picture. 

 
In Halton there are currently 9 providers who work in four different zones as 
agreed through the last tender process carried out in 2014. Some of the 
providers receive a block of hours and some are part of a spot purchase 
framework agreement. The providers support a total of 736 people and 
deliver in excess of 350,000 hours of care per year with an annual 
expenditure of more than £4.3million.  
 

3.2 The amount of care and the overall expenditure is set to rise over the 
coming years at an estimated rate of between 2-3% per year and although 
there are some excellent examples of high level care within the sector, it is 
clear that we will need to make improvements to meet the needs of an 
ageing population in the coming years.  
 

3.3 We have already commenced with reviewing the current domiciliary care 

sector in the borough. This has led to understanding the key principles that 

are at the heart of an outcome based domiciliary care service, these include: 

 

 Moving away from a one size fits all approach 

 Adopting a preventative model 

 Keep people independent 

 Improve quality of life  

 Increase community participation 

 Improve Health and Wellbeing 

 
3.4 Consultation: 

 

As part of the review we have carried out a significant amount of 

Page 29 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

engagement with people who use the service and carers. The views 

expressed were as follows: 

 

 Services can be too time and tasked focused opposed to providing 

quality and interaction 

 Restrictive role of some carers “that is not my job” 

 Carers are not recognised for the role they do 

 Professional barriers are put in place by services and agencies who 

should be working together 

 Carers play a crucial part in safety – they need to be better equipped 

in identifying risks as well as understanding social isolation. 

 Unsatisfactory assessment process – not always face-to-face, social 

worker may have limited contact with an individual and not always 

have an ongoing process in place 

 Lack of continuity with care teams  

 Need more access to preventative support and services 

 Assessments and care plans need to identify possible solutions to 

help people improve their outcomes 

 Increased knowledge of domiciliary care providers on the support and 

services available and how to access them 

 More flexibility 

 Emergency response 

 

We have also had the initial meeting with providers, the voluntary sector, 
social work teams, GPs and CCG colleagues. 
 

3.5 The new model of care 

 

It is clear from the feedback that we have already collected that there is a 

need for change, too many pressures on times, limited capacity, poor 

recruitment, financial pressures, waiting lists. It is also clear that when we 

start to consider “the ideal” that people would like to see; then we have 

challenges on just how practical it will be to deliver. To help we have set out 

five broad groups that can define need: 

 

1. Prevention and promotion – large number of the population who 

remain healthy and can access information to continue to support 

their health and wellbeing 

2. Limited need / community participation – people who need some form 

of low-level support, but this can often be delivered through volunteer 

or community organisations 

3. Service users with personal care needs – people who still have some 

independence, but have traditional personal care needs that need to 

be addressed 

4. Service users with higher / long term care needs – people currently 

supported by domiciliary care providers but who have complex or 

specialist needs 

Page 30



3 
 

5. Reablement – people who require an intensive short-term intervention 

that will help them to achieve a specific outcome.  

 

By using these broad groups we can start to map the numbers and also the 

financial burden in these areas. Therefore if we consider groups 3 and 4 we 

know that these two groups support 376 people as a total, we have also 

concluded that 42% of these people fall into group 4 and have complex 

needs, whilst 58% of people are in group 3.  

 
3.6 Opportunities for new ways of working 

 

In 2015 The National Lottery opened up a new funding initiative aimed at 

Local Authorities developing changes within existing service provision to 

realise significant improvements in outcomes, both for an individual and 

financial for health and social care. The fund that was established was not a 

traditional grant funding pot, but was being offered through a Social Impact 

Bond (SIB).  

 

The application was in three stages: 

Stage 1 – Expression of Interest 

Stage 2 – Application for development grant funding (up to £50,000) 

Stage 3 – Full application for Social Impact Bond (up to £1,000,000)  

 

So far we have been successful at stage 1 and stage 2 and we will submit 

the full application on September 22nd 2016.  

 
3.7 What is a Social Impact Bond? 

Social Impact Bonds are a new concept in public service delivery. National 

research suggests that they have many benefits, including bringing 

additional investment into public services, encouraging more innovative 

serv
[...]
e are no implications for this priority. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
None identified.  

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 There are no implications for this priority. 
 

  
 
                                                                 

                  

 

 
 
 
 

Page 32



REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

DATE: 
 

12th October 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health 
 

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Prospective Health and Wellbeing Needs 
Assessment for the Syrian Refugee Resettlement 
Programme 
 

WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
1.3 

To inform of the Health and Wellbeing Board of the findings and 
recommendations of a Prospective Health and Wellbeing Needs Assessment for 
the Syrian Refugee Resettlement Programme.  
This report does not encompass initial accommodation for Asylum Seekers, 
widening Asylum Seeker Dispersal or Unaccompanied Minors as these as 
different processes, although Health and Wellbeing Needs may overlap.  
Further information about Refugees, Asylum Seekers and a planning application 
for change of use of Lilycross Care Centre can be found at: - 
http://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/refugees.aspx  
http://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/pdfs/LilycrossHouseFAQs.pdf 
  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Board 
 

 
 

1. note the report; and 
 

2. Support the recommendations in Section 3.3 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Background 
 

 The UK Government has committed to resettling 20,000 Syrian refugees over the 
next five years. The Syrian refugees will be part of the Vulnerable Persons 
Resettlement Programme and have 5 years humanitarian protection.  
Across the North West, local authorities including Halton Borough Council have 
committed to supporting the Syrian Refugee Resettlement Programme. Liverpool 
City Council is co-ordinating the resettlement programme of 510 refugees on 
behalf of other local authorities in Merseyside. It is expected that Halton will host 
100 of these refugees. However, it is unknown what the family/individual profiles 
and needs are. The Local Authority will deliver housing provision, initial reception 
arrangements, casework and orientation support with English for Speakers of 
Other Languages classes, in line with Central Government’s ‘Statement Of 
Requirements’.  

Page 33 Agenda Item 6

http://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/refugees.aspx
http://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/pdfs/LilycrossHouseFAQs.pdf


A multi-agency forum has been established with stakeholders in Halton to assess, 
plan and implement local delivery for the Syrian Resettlement Programme. 
 

3.2 Key Issues from the Prospective Health and Wellbeing Needs Assessment 
 

 Syrian Refugees health and wellbeing needs will be influenced by four discrete 
phases of the refugee experience Pre-Flight, Flight, Temporary Settlement, 
Resettlement. It is anticipated that Syrian Refugees entering the UK through the 
resettlement programme will be the most vulnerable men, women and children, 
with complex health and wellbeing needs, based on the United Nations High 
Commissioner for Refugees criteria for resettlement eligibility.  
Housing, Health, Education and Employment are identified as major critical 
factors in the resettlement. Integration and access to state and voluntary agencies 
upon resettlement can be aided or impeded by language, reciprocal cultural 
knowledge, social connections, safety and stability.  
 

3.3 Recommendations 
Consider Migration Yorkshire Guide and Checklists for Syrian Resettlement and 
discuss implementation design and plan within a Halton context 
 

 3.3.1 Housing 

 Consider the availability and location of housing for Syrian refugee 
resettlement within Halton with a focus on safety and stability and access 
to facilities 

3.3.2 Health 

 Consider the availability and location of primary and dental care for Syrian 
refugees wi
[...]
oluntary Services, HBC Children’s Services, HBC Adult Social 

Care, HBC Public Health and a representative of the public,  The previous 

strategy was well received locally and nationally – its style told a clear story 

about why and how we would approach our priorities - and we will build on 

this experience for the new Strategy. The Steering group has developed a 

template for the new Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Halton which is 

currently being completed. The new Strategy will provide:  

 An updated health and wellbeing profile for Halton,  

 Outline the progress made since 2013 and the challenges that remain, 

Page 108 Agenda Item 8



 Provide an overview of priorities and how and why these were chosen, 

 Outline a place based approach working with local people and using local 

assets, 

 Outline what we will do as a system at scale to make a difference, and 

 Outline how we will measure success. 

3.3 The Strategy will follow the principles of: 

 Focus on people and places not organisations. 

 Take a life course approach 

 Work in partnership: Design things together and collaborate 

 Be financially sustainable 

 Join budgets together 

 Be fair 

 Be innovative 

 Strive for best quality services. 

 

3.4 The Steering Group have used available evidence of health needs to identify 

issues of particular significance for the borough.  Priorities identified within the 

new strategy will be aligned with “One Halton” areas of focus and LCR 

Devolution. The priorities are backed by a strong evidence base considering 

the local JSNA, Right Care benchmarks and performance against the range of 

national and local targets. They include:  

 Continue to improve levels of early child development. 

 The generally well, focussing on physical activity, healthy eating and 

alcohol reduction. 

 Long term conditions, focussing on heart disease. 

 Prevention and early detection of mental health problems and 

improved access to treatment. 

 Ageing well, including falls prevention. 

 Prevention and early detection of cancers and improved access to 

treatments. 

 

3.5 We believe that success in delivering against the strategy can only be 

achieved by working in partnership with local people. Therefore, in developing 

the new Strategy we are consulting with a wide range of Halton residents to 

ensure that the principles and priorities are reflective of the experience and 

needs of our local communities. An engagement plan is in place and includes 

using the media, websites, magazines and so on.  In addition it has been 

agreed consultation will be undertaken by the voluntary sector, Health Watch 

and One Halton portfolio directors using pre-existing networks and forums for 

engagement e.g. Halton Peoples Health Forum. The consultation will be 

undertaken using specifically developed Health and Wellbeing Fact Sheets 

Page 109



(Included within Appendix 1). The feedback received will be used to inform the 

new One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

3.6 The Final version of the new One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy will 

be presented to board for approval in January 2017. The final approved 

version will be made available online. 

 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy will inform collaborative action for the 
Council, NHS, Social Care, Public Health and other key partners as 
appropriate. 

 
5.0  OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 No additional funding required. However the strategy will inform future activity 

and spending across the system. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  

 
Improving the Health and Wellbeing of Children and Young People is a key 
priority in Halton. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy will include child 
development as a priority.  
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 
The above priority is a key determinant of health. Therefore improving 
outcomes in this area
[...]
 
the Sustainable Communities Strategy (SCS), to which all 
stakeholders and communities are given the opportunity to 

Page 124 Agenda Item 9



 

contribute towards its development.   
 

3.2.2 Since 2010 there have been several legislative and policy changes 
which have impacted on the HSP and how it operates e.g. Localism 
Act, Deregulation Act, and Health and Social Care Act in particular. 
 

3.2.3 
 

These various pieces of legislation have removed statutory 
responsibility to have an LSP and for partners to agree an SCS.  
These changes sit alongside huge reductions in the resources 
available to partners across different sectors, meaning fewer 
resources are available to allow partners to engage with the wide 
range of partnership groups and forums which have developed over 
the years.   
 

3.2.4 
 

This changing environment provides an ideal opportunity to review 
the partnership governance, structures and membership of the 
strategic boards, ensuring resources are maximised, duplication 
eliminated and a rationalising of the proliferation of sub-groups that 
sit under the Partnership banner.   
 

3.3 Changes  
 

3.3.1 
 

On the 2nd March 2016 the Halton Strategic Partnership held a 
consultation event, attended by over 70 delegates from across the 
partnership, to discuss a proposed restructure of the various 
strategic boards that sit under the partnership banner.  Whilst 
delegates valued the previous joint working opportunities, there was 
an appreciation that changes were needed.    
 

3.3.2 
 

As there is statutory requirement to have a HWBB it was considered 
sensible to merge the HSP with the HWBB under the banner of the 
HWBB.  However, it was recognised that it would be important to 
ensure that within the “new” expanded role of the HWBB that it still 
remained focussed on the wider determents of health and its formal 
statutory role.   
 

3.3.3 
 

The new structure also sees several of the other boards being 
dissolved or combined, with one new Board being created whose 
remit would include some of the areas of responsibility covered by 
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, and thus providing a 
partnership forum for feeding into the wider LCR agendas.  Attached 
as an appendix to this report is a diagram that shows the proposed 
new partnership arrangements. 
 

3.3.4 These changes are currently being progressed across the remaining 
Strategic Partnership Boards (HWBB, Children’s Trust, and Safer 
Halton Partnership).  Work has also started on Terms of Reference 
and Membership for the new Economic Prosperity Board. 
 
 

Page 125



 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

Effective partnership arrangements are essential in ensuring the 
best possible use of public money across the Borough.  It is felt that 
these new streamlined arrangements will continue to ensure that 
happens. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications.  The revised 
arrangements reflect the reducing resources available to all 
partners. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 The delivery of all the Council’s priorities is heavily dependent on 
working effectively with all of its partners.  Reviewing these 
arrangements from time to time helps challenge their 
appropriateness, giving the ever changing circumstances faced. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 There are no risks associated with this paper. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues associated with this 
paper. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None. 
 

 

Page 126



                                                                                                                                                                      

 
 NEW BOARD STRUCTURE AND RESPONSIBILITIES   

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Health 
NHS Planning 
Five Year Forward View/Sustainability and Transformation Plan  


Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 12 October 2016 at 
Bridge Suite, Halton Select Security Stadium 
 

 
Present: Councillors  Polhill (Chair), T. McInerney, Woolfall and Wright and S. 
Banks, R. Brisley, S. Constable, G. Ferguson, T. Hill, M. Holt, S. Johnson-
Griffiths,  M. Larkin,  A. Marr, A. McIntyre, D. Nolan, D. Parr, R. Patel, C. 
Samosa, S. Semoff, R. Strachan,  T. Tierney, H. Teshome, S. Wallace Bonner 
and S. Yeoman 
 
Apologies for Absence: Colin Scales, Chief Inspector Fairclough, Marie 
Sedgewick and Eileen O’Meara 
 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

HWB11 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2016 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HWB12 PRESENTATION BY JBA CONSULTING: VULNERABLE 

COMMUNITIES CLIMATE CHANGE AND HEALTH 
EFFECTS 

 

  
  The Board received a presentation from Rachel 

Brisley on behalf of JBA Consulting which outlined the 
company background and current and future climate risks in 
the UK and in Halton. The presentation also contained 
information on vulnerable communities and climate change 
and potential action to address those issues. 
 
 On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked Rachel 
Brisley for her presentation. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

 

   
HWB13 ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE – ACCOUNTABLE 

COMMISSIONING SYSTEM 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



  
  The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult 

Social Services, which presented a Project Initiation 
Document (PID), which outlined a proposal and associated 
mechanisms of how the further alignment of systems and 
services across Health and Social Care Services would 
improve the quality and efficiency of services provided to 
Adults in Halton.  
 
 In Halton, Adult Services had a long history of 
collaboration and integration.  In April 2013 a Joint Working 
Agreement and associated pooled budget arrangements 
were introduced between the Council and NHS Halton 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). Examples of 
successful Joint Working/Integration in respect of Adult 
Services were outlined in the report.  As the management of 
the pooled budget had been extremely successful, 
improving outcomes for individuals, in addition to moving 
from a position of overspend for both Halton Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the Council to financial balance, 
the Council and NHS Halton CCG had entered into a new 
Joint Working Agreement which ran until 31st March 2019. 
 
 It was noted that both organisations believed it was 
an appropriate time to review current arrangements in place 
in respect of joint working and aligned organisational 
structures, leadership and governance arrangements across 
Adult Social Care and Health, in order to deliver more 
effectively on the desired outcomes for the residents of 
Halton. Consequently, a PID had been produced which 
outlined the aim of the project, rationale expected outcomes 
and process to be undertaken. A Project Board had also 
been established to take this forward and had met on a 
number of occasions. It was anticipated that the model, 
which would be developed as part of this project, would 
provide the necessary infrastructures for a sound basis to 
build upon when moving forward on the integration of front 
line services and the commissioning of services to support 
community hubs. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
HWB14 TRANSFORMING DOMICILIARY CARE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult 

Social Services, which presented proposed developments in 
relation to Domiciliary Care delivered through the Council. A 
review of the current Domiciliary Sector in the Borough had 
commenced which had led to understanding the key 
principles at the centre of an outcome based domiciliary 

 



service which included:- 
 

 Moving away from a one size fits all approach; 

 Adopting a preventative model; 

 Keep people independent; 

 Improve quality of life; 

 Increase community participation; and 

 Improve Health and Wellbeing.  
 

 As part of the review there had been engagement 
with people who use the service and carers. Details on the 
views expressed were outlined in the report. In addition, an 
initial meeting with providers, the voluntary sector, social 
work teams, GPs and CCG colleagues had also been held. 

 
 It was clear from the feedback that there was a need 

for change, too many pressures on times, limited capacity, 
poor recruitment, financial pressures and waiting lists were 
concerns.  

 
 It was reported that one of the opportunities for new 

ways of working was a bid to the National Lottery for a 
Social Impact Bond. The National Lottery had opened up a 
new funding initiative aimed at Local Authorities developing 
changes within existing service provision to realise 
significant improvements in outcomes, both for an individual 
and financial for health and social care. The application was 
in three stages and, to date, the Council’s bid had been 
successful at stages 1 and 2 and a full application would be 
submitted on the 22nd September 2016. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
HWB15 SYRIAN REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Director of 

Public Health, which provided information on the findings 
and recommendations of a prospective Health and 
Wellbeing Needs Assessment for the Syrian Refugee 
Resettlement Programme. The UK Government had 
committed to resettling 20,000 Syrian refugees over the next 
five years. The Syrian refugees would be part of the 
Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme and had five 
years humanitarian protection.  
 
 Across the North West, local authorities, including 
Halton Borough Council, had committed to supporting the 
Syrian Refugee Resettlement Programme. Liverpool City 
Council was co-ordinating the Resettlement Programme of 

 



510 refugees on behalf of other local authorities in 
Merseyside. It was expected that Halton would host 100 of 
these refugees. The Local Authority would deliver housing 
provision, initial reception arrangements, casework and 
orientation support with English for Speakers of Other 
Language classes, in line with Central Government’s 
Statement of Requirements.  
 
 A multi-agency forum had been established with 
stakeholders in Halton to assess, plan and implement local 
delivery for the Syrian Resettlement Programme. 
 
 The report outlined key issues from the prospective 
Health and Wellbeing Needs Assessment and also 
recommendations in respect of housing, health, education 
and training, employment and language, culture and social 
connections.  
 
 RESOLVED:  That 
 

(1) the report be noted; and 
 

(2) the recommendations contained in Section 3.3. be 
supported. 

   
HWB16 HALTON AFFORDABLE WARMTH STRATEGY 2016/20  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Director of 

Public Health, which provided a background to a new 
Affordable Warmth Strategy. The Strategy outlined Halton’s 
approach to tackle fuel poverty and living in cold homes over 
the next five years. It would build upon a wide range of 
support that the Council and partners already provided for 
households to address fuel poverty and living in cold homes.  
 
 It was reported that in collaboration with other 
agencies, a vision, objectives, required actions and 
outcomes to further reduce the harms from living in cold 
homes in Halton had been agreed. A copy of the Halton 
Affordable Warmth Strategy 2016/20 had previously been 
circulated to Members of the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the Affordable Warmth Strategy be approved; and 
 

(2) the implementation of the Action Plan be 
supported. 

 

   
HWB17 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD STRATEGY  



  
  The Board received an update report on the 

development of the new One Halton Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2017/2022. The new strategy was being developed 
using a partnership approach and a multi-agency Health and 
Wellbeing Steering Group had been established to oversee 
its development. The Steering Group had used available 
evidence of health needs to identify issues of particular 
significance for the Borough. They included:- 
 

 Continue to improve levels of early child 
development; 

 The generally well, focussing on physical activity, 
healthy eating and alcohol reduction; 

 Long term conditions, focussing on heart disease;  

 Prevention and early detection of mental health 
problems and improved access to treatment;  

 Ageing well, including falls prevention; and 

 Prevention and early detection of cancers and 
improved access to treatments. 

 
 It was reported that success in delivering against the 
strategy could only be achieved by working in partnership 
with local people. Therefore, consultation with a wide range 
of Halton residents to ensure that the principles and 
priorities were reflective of the experience and needs of the 
local communities would take place. In addition, consultation 
would be undertaken by the voluntary sector, Health Watch 
and One Halton Portfolio Directors using pre-existing 
networks and forums for engagement. The final version of 
the One Halton Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be 
presented to the Board for approval in January 2017. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board supports the 
development of the new Strategy.  

 

   
HWB18 HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP RESTRUCTURING  
  
  The Board considered an update on the work that 

had taken place to restructure the Halton Strategic 
Partnership. On the 2nd March 2016 the Halton Strategic 
Partnership held a consultation event, attended by over 70 
delegates from across the partnership, to discuss a 
proposed restructuring of the various strategic boards that 
sat under the partnership banner.  
 
 As there was a statutory requirement to have a 
Health and Wellbeing Board it was considered to merge the 
Halton Strategic Partnership with the Health and Wellbeing 
Board under the banner of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 



However, it was recognised that it would be important to 
ensure that within the new expanded role of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board that it still remained focussed on the wider 
elements of health and its formal statutory role. 
 
 The new structure also saw several of the other 
Boards being dissolved or combined, with a new Economic 
Prosperity Board being created whose remit would include 
some of the areas of responsibility covered by the Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority and thus providing a 
partnership forum for feeding into the wider LCR agendas. A 
copy of the proposed new partnership arrangements had 
previously been circulated to the Board 
 
 RESOLVED: The report be noted and the revised 
arrangements be supported. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.50 p.m. 


